expenditures or future investments in financial assets such as in business
venture partners, which together could amount to approximately $70.0 million
through December 31, 2003. On a pro-forma basis, after giving effect to the
proposed sale of the primary care franchise, the total contracted potential and
LYONs obligations at December 31, 2002, as set out in the table below, will be
reduced to $2.6 billion from $4.5 billion at December 31, 2001, and $3.1 billion
at December 31, 2002.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   AT DECEMBER 31, 2002
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   2003   2004   THEREAFTER   TOTAL   PRO-FORMA   DEC 31
   US$M   US$M   US$M   US$M   (3)US$M   2001
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Contracted

7.25% Senior Notes (2008)   -   -   650.0   650.0   650.0   650.0

Fixed Product Payments   174.7   29.1   23.4   227.2   163.5   267.2

Contingent Product Payments (1)   102.9   75.4   29.4   207.7   58.0   406.3

EPIL II & III (1)   -   450.0   390.0   840.0   840.0   1,000.0

3.25% LYONs (2)   816.9   -   -   816.9   816.9   1,013.4

Other debt   -   -   -   -   -   387.3
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------

TOTAL CONTRACTED & LYONS   1,094.5   554.5   1,092.8   2,741.8   2,528.4   3,724.2

Potential

Pharma Marketing/Autoimmune   225.0   -   110.0   335.0   110.0   550.0

(1)

Product Acquisitions (1)   -   -   47.3   47.3   -   226.9
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------
TOTAL POTENTIAL   225.0   -   157.3   382.3   110.0   776.9
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------

Edgar Filing: ELAN CORP PLC - Form 6-K

14

TOTAL CONTRACTED, POTENTIAL & LYONS
   1,319.5   554.5   1,250.1   3,124.1   2,638.4   4,501.1
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------
CASH BALANCES   1,005.0   1,380.0   1,572.5
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(1)  In order to comply with US GAAP, these amounts are not included on the
   balance sheet.

(2)  If the LYONs are put to the company, Elan has the option to repay the LYONs
   for cash or shares or any combination thereof.

(3)  After taking account of sale of primary care franchise.

[…]

US$M   US$M
------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------- -----------------

Net loss after other charges   (2,394.8)   (2,195.2)
Diluted earnings per ordinary share after other charges   ($6.85)   ($6.28)
Total assets   3,839.8   4,103.7
Total indebtedness   2,965.0   3,262.1
Shareholders' equity   874.8   841.6

ELAN REPORTS FOURTH QUARTER AND FULL-YEAR 2002 FINANCIAL RESULTS AND RECOVERY
PLAN UPDATE
PAGE 24

Edgar Filing: ELAN CORP PLC - Form 6-K

21

HISTORIC REVENUE ANALYSIS - PRO-FORMA BASIS
(UNAUDITED)   12 MONTHS   12 MONTHS
TOTAL REVENUE ANALYSIS (US$M)   Q4 2001 A   Q4 2002A   2001A   2002A

REVENUES FROM RETAINED PRODUCTS
US PROMOTED PRODUCTS

Maxipime   29.3   25.2   86.2   79.2
Azactam   10.9   9.5   46.4   33.0
Zonegran   9.3   6.0   37.8   43.1
Pain portfolio   15.4   18.1   15.4   59.8
Myobloc   2.5   8.0   10.5   17.5
Frova   -   4.0   -   11.2
   --------------  --------------   ----------   ----------
   67.4   70.8   196.3   243.8

US NON-PROMOTED PRODUCTS
Zanaflex   38.1   1.1   161.7   123.5
Other   7.3   4.9   47.3   18.3
   --------------  --------------   ----------   ----------
   45.4   6.0   209.0   141.8
EUROPE
Abelcet   3.6   0.1   12.2   13.8
Dilzem   3.3   3.6   12.6   12.9
Other   17.4   22.5   61.8   75.9
   --------------  --------------   ----------   ----------
Total European products   24.3   26.2   86.6   102.6

CONTRACT MANUFACTURING AND ROYALTIES   26.5   23.3   113.4   105.5

TOTAL REVENUES FROM RETAINED PRODUCTS   163.6   126.3   605.3   593.7

REVENUES FROM DIVESTED PRODUCTS
Skelaxin   37.7   19.9   117.9   145.4
Sonata   2.3   20.5   2.3   92.5
Abelcet   18.5   8.4   77.0   64.6
Dermatology   22.7   9.4   61.8   47.5
Diagnostics   17.1   17.7   57.3   70.6
Actiq/Adalat/Avinza   -   35.4   -   37.6
Rationalisation program   21.5   13.3   352.9   69.5
   --------------  --------------   ----------   ----------
   119.8   124.6   669.2   527.7

CO-PROMOTION FEES
Autoimmune   15.9   -   15.9   38.8
Pharma Marketing/Autoimmune   51.4   -   141.8   24.0
   --------------  --------------   ----------   ----------
   67.3   -   157.7   62.8

PRODUCT RETURNS - GENERICISATION   -   (68.0)   -   (68.0)

TOTAL PRODUCT REVENUE   350.7   182.9   1,432.2   1,116.2

CONTRACT REVENUE
Amortisation of fees   85.9   20.2   283.2   234.7
Research revenue and milestones   23.9   -   58.7   37.2
Pharma Marketing/Autoimmune   27.1   20.5   88.4   82.0
   --------------  --------------   ----------   ----------
TOTAL CONTRACT REVENUE   136.9   40.7   430.3   353.9

Edgar Filing: ELAN CORP PLC - Form 6-K

22

   --------------  --------------   ----------   ----------
TOTAL REVENUE   487.6   223.6   1,862.5   1,470.1
   --------------  --------------   ----------   ----------

   Exhibit 99.2

   Pages 23 and 24 of the attached press release, issued by Elan Corporation,
plc on February 5, 2003 (the "Press Release"), contained certain typographical
errors. Attached hereto are pages 23 and 24 of the Press Release which have been
revised to correct such errors.

ELAN REPORTS FOURTH QUARTER AND FULL-YEAR 2002 FINANCIAL RESULTS AND RECOVERY
PLAN UPDATE
PAGE 23

   Q4 2002   YTD 2002